conformity with the numerous regulations to which they are subject.  For this reason there was an increase in overhead

but also a very rapid increase in the EBIT with a very positive effect on the Company’s results which reached record

levels, with a sales volume close to 120 million Euros  and an EBIT of 18 million Euros, equal to 15% of the sales

volume.

The net financial income benefitted, in the part related to the operative management, from the strengthening of the

American currency and, consequently, the positive difference in exchange rates for our investments in US dollars, and

in the investments in equities, from the distribution of dividends by the subsidiaries Deka M.E.L.A, Quanta System and

Lasit, for a total of about 10 million Euros.

The net income amounted to 24 million, a record as far as the results of El.En. Spa are concerned in the absence of

extraordinary operations.

In May of 2021, El.En. Spa also began to pay dividends to their shareholders again, after the cautionary interruption in

2020, for the amount of 40 cents per share (before the split of 1 to 4 in August of 2021)

 27

Income statement as of December 31
st
 2021

Income Statement 31/12/2021 Inc % 31/12/2020 Inc % Var. %

Revenues 118.278 100,0% 64.216 100,0% 84,19%

Change in inventory of finished goods and WIP 1.270 1,1% 730 1,1% 73,98%

Other revenues and income 1.261 1,1% 777 1,2% 62,22%

Value of production 120.809 102,1% 65.724 102,3% 83,81%

Purchase of raw materials 62.671 53,0% 32.878 51,2% 90,62%

Change in inventory of raw material (7.795) -6,6% (2.019) -3,1% 286,08%

Other direct services 18.227 15,4% 10.122 15,8% 80,07%

Gross margin 47.706 40,3% 24.743 38,5% 92,81%

Other operating services and charges 7.483 6,3% 5.990 9,3% 24,92%

Added value 40.224 34,0% 18.753 29,2% 114,49%

Staff cost 20.506 17,3% 15.433 24,0% 32,87%

EBITDA 19.718 16,7% 3.319 5,2% 494,03%

Depreciation, amortization and other accruals 1.842 1,6% 2.518 3,9% -26,84%

EBIT 17.876 15,1% 801 1,2% 2130,74%

Net financial income (charges) 10.820 9,1% 70 0,1% 15349,99%

Other net income and charges 205 0,2% (718) -1,1%

Income (loss) before taxes 28.901 24,4% 154 0,2% 18709,30%

Income taxes 4.857 4,1% (85) -0,1%

Net income (loss) 24.044 20,3% 238 0,4% 9991,44%

The gross margin was 47.706 thousand Euros, a significant increase over the 24.743 thousand Euros shown last year.

The percentage of incidence of the margins on the sales volume improved from 38,5% in 2020 to 40,3% in 2021.

The costs for other operating services and charges were 7.483 thousand Euros, an increase with respect to the 5.990

thousand Euros for last year and with an incidence on the sales volume which dropped from 9,3% on December 31
st

2020 to 6,3% in 2021, thanks to the rapid growth of the sales volume.

The cost for the personnel was 20.506 thousand Euros, an increase of  32,9%  with respect to the 15.433 thousand Euros

for last year, but with an incidence on the sales volume  which fell from 24% in 2020 to 17,3% in 2021. The rapid

increase in the volume of business made it necessary to re-enforce many of the Company functions, in the first place for